5962C   15 December, 2003
JR3
EXTERNAL SENSOR ELECTRONICS
WITH ANALOG OUTPUT
JR3, Inc.
22 Harter Ave.
Woodland, CA 95776
i                                      5962C   15 December, 2003

The fourth order Butterworth filter attenuates the output above the cutoff
frequency at 20 db per octave, providing a significant reduction in the noise
3-4                                       5962C   15 December, 2003
content of the output.  A filter introduces a time delay in the data.  An
approximation of the delay is the reciprocal of the frequency (1/f).
The filter cutoff frequency is selected by changing a plug in resistor network.
The circuit board drawing shows the location of the resistor networks on the
circuit board.  The analog filter selection table lists the resistor networks
provided with the system and their associated cutoff frequencies.
Filtered or unfiltered analog output may be selected for each axis by moving
the jumper plug for the desired axis to the appropriate position. The unfiltered
response of the  amplifier is greater than 10 kHz.  Refer to the circuit board
drawing for the location of the jumper block.
           CUTOFF     VALUE
       FREQUENCY PART NUMBER     (OHMS)
6.3 Hz 4608X-102-105 1.0 M
13 Hz 4608X-102-474 470 k
29 Hz 4608X-102-224 220 k
42 Hz 4608X-102-154 150 k
63 Hz 4608X-102-104 100 k
134 Hz 4608X-102-473 47 k
190 Hz 4608X-102-333 33 k
926 Hz 4608X-102-682 6.8 k
Analog Filter Selection
Full Scale Adjustment
The electronic system is available with either a single full scale setting or
with two full scale settings selectable by moving jumpers.  Systems with a